## 507001417 11/30/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7048255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>	
GEORGE ERIK MCMILLAN	11/23/2021	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EPIC UNIVERSAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	1401 MAIN AVENUE SW
City:	HICKORY
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28602

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9801245
Patent Number:	10890319
Patent Number:	9952490
Patent Number:	10364951
Patent Number:	10088741
Patent Number:	10228612
Patent Number:	10394111
Patent Number:	10539861
Patent Number:	10948133
Patent Number:	10698306
Patent Number:	10969669
Patent Number:	8851699
Patent Number:	8915083
Patent Number:	11047557
Application Number:	17203539
Application Number:	16915581
Application Number:	16915625
Application Number:	63143313
Application Number:	63143331
Application Number:	17011770

PATENT REEL: 058246 FRAME: 0251

507001417

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63131666
Application Number:	63169867
Application Number:	17328173
Application Number:	63215333
Application Number:	63215339
Application Number:	17372394
PCT Number:	US2020040173
PCT Number:	US2020040187

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)869-1738

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9193867240

**Email:** paralegal@ascentagelaw.com

Correspondent Name: TRAVIS L JOHNSON

Address Line 1: 1135 KILDAIRE FARM ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TRAVIS LEE JOHNSON			
SIGNATURE:	/Travis Lee Johnson/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2021		

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2021\_11\_23\_Assignment\_George Erik McMillan\_#page1.tif source=2021\_11\_23\_Assignment\_George Erik McMillan\_#page2.tif source=2021\_11\_23\_Assignment\_George Erik McMillan\_#page3.tif source=2021\_11\_23\_Assignment\_George Erik McMillan\_#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058246 FRAME: 0252

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

## FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION.

I, the undersigned, hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto:

EPIC Universal Technologies, LLC being located at 1401 Main Ave. SW, Hickory, NC 28602

an entity organized under the laws of the state of **North Carolina** as Assignee, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my right, title, and interest, for all countries in and to (i) certain inventions relating to:

All of the applications and patents listed in EXHIBIT A, attached to end of this assignment,

including the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein and (ii) said patent applications, any patent application claiming the benefit thereof, and any, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said patent application, and (iii) all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may granted therefore in any country and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of the patents. I request that any and all patents for the inventions be issued to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that when requested, I will, without charge to the Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful paths, and do all acts that may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for the inventions, in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may hence forth be substituted for it.

I covenant with the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below

George Erik McMillan

Inventor's Printed Name

November 23,2021

## EXHIBIT A

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Type	Country
LIGHT FIXTURE	15/213,779	7/19/2016	9801245	10/24/2017	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
LOW TEMPERATURE THERMAL ENERGY CONVERTER FOR USE WITH SPENT NUCLEAR FUEL RODS	15/796,093	10/27/2017	10424416	9/24/2019	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Passive Air Handler Troffer Light	15/952,981	4/13/2018	10890319	1/12/2021	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Light Assembly for a Projector	15/467,712	3/23/2017	9952490	4/24/2018	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Universal Down Light Bezel Mounting System	14/609,569	1/30/2015	10364951	7/30/2019	Utility: Non- Provisional Utility:	United States
Light Assembly for a Projector	15/941,583	3/30/2018	10088741	10/2/2018	Continuation- in-Part	United States
Light Assembly for a Projector	16/130,305	9/13/2018	10228612	3/12/2019	Utility: Continuation- in-Part	United States
Light Assembly for a Projector	16/298,239	3/11/2019	10394111	8/27/2019	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
LIGHT ASSEMBLY FOR A PROJECTOR	16/550,573	8/26/2019	10539861	1/21/2020	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
RETROFIT LIGHT FIXTURE FOR CEILING SWING FRAME	17/203,539	3/16/2021			Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Retrofit Light Fixture for Celling Swing Frame	16/586,352	9/27/2019	10948133	3/16/2021	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
LIGHT ASSEMBLY FOR A PROJECTOR	16/747,166	1/20/2020	10698306	6/30/2020	Utility: Divisional	United States
LIGHT ASSEMBLY FOR A PROJECTOR	16/915,003	6/29/2020	10969669	4/6/2021	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Multi-Level Thermal Air-Cooled LED Light Fixture	13/343,454	1/4/2012	8851699	10/7/2014	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Vapor Powered Engine/Electric Generation	12/579,029	10/14/2009	8915083	12/23/2014	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Street Light with Neck Cuff	16/915,581	6/29/2020	)		Utility: Non- Provisional	United States

2

PATENT REEL: 058246 FRAME: 0254

STREETLIGHT WITH NECK CUFF	PCT/US20/40173	6/29/2020			Utility: PCT	World Intellectual Property Organization
Street Light Mosquito Zapper	16/915,625	6/29/2020			Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
STREET LIGHT MOSQUITO ZAPPER	PCT/U520/40187	6/29/2020			Utility: PCT	World Intellectual Property Organization
LIGHTING AND STERILIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD INCLUDING REDUNDANT STERILIZATION FEATURES	63/143,313	1/29/2021			Utility: Provisional	Unîted States
LIGHTING AND STERILIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD INCLUDING MODULAR CONFIGURATIONS	63/143,331	1/29/2021			Utility: Provisional	United States
MULTI-PIGTAIL POWER MODULE FOR LIGHTING	17/011,937	9/3/2020	11047557	6/29/2021	Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
SELF-MONITORING CHEST DRAIN	17/011,770	9/3/2020			Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Dual Mode UVC/GUV Wavelength Sterilization System and Method	63/131,666	12/29/2020			Utility: Provisional	United States
UV-C Upper Air Purifier with Down Lighting Combined Fixture	63/169,867	4/1/2021			Utility: Provisional	United States
UNIVERSAL RETROFIT AND COMPLIMENTARY LIGHT ASSEMBLY	17/328,173	5/24/2021			Utility: Non- Provisional	United States
Multi-Filtration for effective use of Air Sanitizer/Purifiers	63/215,333	6/25/2021			Utility: Provisional	United States
UVC Air Purifier/Sanitizer- Filter Safety Switch	63/215,339	6/25/2021			Utility: Provisional	United States

MODULAR RAIL					
LIGHTING AND					
STERILIZATION					
SYSTEMS AND			Utility: Non-	United	
METHODS	17/372,394	7/9/2021	Provisional	States	